
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAN CARMICHAEL MCCARTHAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN, FCI ESTILL,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 5:09-cv-00110-WTH-PRL

**EN BANC BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

H. Eugene Lindsey III
Regional Vice Chair,
11th Circuit *Amicus* Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
KATZ, BARRON, SQUITERO, FAUST,
FRIEDBERG, ENGLISH & ALLEN, P.A.
2699 S. Bayshore Drive, 7th Floor
Miami, FL 33133
Telephone: (305) 856-2444
Facsimile: (305) 285-9227
hel@katzbarron.com

David C. Frederick
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey A. Love
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 326-7900
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999
dfrederick@khhte.com
jlove@khhte.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. SECTION 2255 RELIEF IS “INADEQUATE OR INEFFECTIVE” IF THE PETITIONER DOES NOT HAVE A “GENUINE OPPORTUNITY” TO CHALLENGE HIS SENTENCE	9
A. The Weight of Appellate Authority Suggests That a Section 2255 Proceeding Is “Inadequate or Ineffective” If the Petitioner Lacks a “Genuine Opportunity” To Challenge His Sentence.....	10
B. The Savings Clause’s Text, Structure, and History Confirm the Majority View	11
C. An Opportunity To Challenge a Sentence Is Not Genuine If the Challenge Would Have Been Futile.....	13
D. McCarthan Never Had a “Genuine Opportunity” To Challenge His Sentence	16
II. THE SAVINGS CLAUSE OPENS THE DOOR TO SENTENCING CHALLENGES, NOT JUST CHALLENGES TO THE EXECUTION OF A SENTENCE OR WHEN THE SENTENCING COURT NO LONGER EXISTS	17
III. NACDL’S PROPOSED TEST WOULD NOT RAISE POLICY CONCERNS	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. Hendrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Alaimalo v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Bonner, In re</i> , 151 U.S. 242, 14 S. Ct. 323 (1894)	21
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 18
* <i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485, 114 S. Ct. 1732 (1994)	23
* <i>Davenport, In re</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 14, 17
<i>Dorsainvil, In re</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997)	11, 18
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873)	21
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	22
<i>Jones, In re</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Marrero v. Ives</i> , 682 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
* <i>McCarthan v. Warden</i> , 811 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 6, 16, 24

<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54, 88 S. Ct. 1549 (1968)	21
<i>Poindexter v. Nash</i> , 333 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475, 93 S. Ct. 1827 (1973)	21
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	10, 23
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
* <i>Samak v. Warden</i> , 766 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 8, 10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S. Ct. 426 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 251 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205, 72 S. Ct. 263 (1952)	19
<i>United States v. Peterman</i> , 249 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Proch</i> , 637 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74, 125 S. Ct. 1242 (2005)	21
* <i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 713 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wofford v. Scott</i> , 177 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3, 19, 20
--	-----------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2.....	2
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

* Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
* 28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2243	21
* 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
* 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 4233, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	19
S. 1451, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	19
S. Rep. No. 80-1526 (1948).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Merriam Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	12
